MINUTES OF MEETING
oF

2,182

SOUTH CARDLINA COMMISSION OF HIGHER EDUCATION

MEMBERS PRESENT

Mr.
De.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Hr.
M.
Me
[
M.
Mr

Mr.
Mr.

Septecber 7. 1989

10:30 a.m.= 1:00 p.m.

William J. ®Whitener, Chairman

D. Glanburn Lakinu, J¥.

George L. Brightharp
Tem Moore Craig
Palmer Freesan, Sr.
Robert C. Callager
Roger E. Henderson

. Marvin C. Jones

Beba Anne Kimon
Howard Love
Lewis Phillips

Edwin E. Tolbert, Sr.
Jogeph J. Turner, Jr.

MEMBERS ABSENT

Mr.
Hr.
Mr.
Hr.
Ms.

Walter E. Brooker
Fenneth E. Goad
Vernon MeGuire
Raymond C. Ramage
Hildred R. Williams

STAFF

Dr.
Mr.
Ma,
Dr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.

Jeffrey Bartkovich
Michael L. Browm
Saundra E. Carr
Jeanette A. Deas
Eobert A. Day
Milton Eimpsom
Frank E. Kinard

« Alan 5. Erech
v Lynn W, Metcalf

Gail M. Morrisom

. James A. Paschal
fr. Hobert K. Poch
. Sarah Reynolds

Fred R. Sheheen

. Jahn E. Smalls

Leonard P. Scernbach

+ Janet Stewart

John C. Sucusky
Gaylon Syrett
Judf B. Tillman
Alleen C. Trainer

. Julia E. Wells

GUESTS

Ms. Melanie Bartom
Mr. Les Boles

M. Katherine Bristow
Mr. Ray Carson

Dr. Dean Cleghorn

Dr. Aﬂ!hbny Diﬂinrﬁ[u
Dr. Dick Gray

Mr. Clav Harris

Dr. Kathryn Holten
Mr. Earle Holley

Dr. Vermelle Jehnsen
Mr. David Larson

Cel. Ben Legare

Dr. Max Lennon

Col. Calvin B. Lyon
HMr. M. Hurat Marshall
Dr. W. David Mawxwell
Dr. Carolyn Mclver
HMr. William Putnam
HMr. Jim Sally

Dr. 0lin Sansbury

Mr. Edward M. Shannon, L[I11
Dr. Richard A. Skinner
Dr. Arthur K. Smith
HMr. Zcerling Smich
Dr. DeWite Scone

Hr. Willis= E. Troublefield
Mr. Flovd Tyler

Dr. Ruby Watts

Dr. Edwin F. Wilde
¥r. Marion Woodbury

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

Mr. Sid Gauldin
Mr. Gary EKarr
Hr. Bil1l Robinsen



L
-
=
[x =
Lak
K

I. Modification of Agenda

Mr. Whictener asked for a consensus of the Commission that Agenda Item 5 be
moved to follow Agenda I[tem 3 in order to get a document to the printer as
soon as possaible.

It was moved (Love) and seconded (Eimon] that the réecommendation be
approved.

LI. Eeport of the Executive Cemmitcee

a. Consideration of Tuicion Grants Commission Recommendations

The Executive Committee, at the request of the Commission, has eXamined
various funding relationships between the Tuitfon Grants Program for
private colleges in the State and the funding of public colleges and
universicies.

The General Assechly placed the Commiss{orer on the Tuition Grants
Commission, and he {5 therefore required te articulate positions and
philosophy on a number of {ssues that come before the Tultion Grants
Commizsion.

The staff recosmended to the Executive Committee that in order to place the
funding of the Tuition Granta program into some kind of orderly pattern,
funding fer the Tuitlon Grants program should be advanced by a percentage
equivalent €o the fncrease in {unding for the public higher educacional
Instituriona eszch year. That figure will be determined by che Commission
on Higher Education and che Tuition Grants Commission, in comsultatfon with
the appropriate coemittees of che Bouse and the Senate.

The Executive Committees of the Commigsion has approved this plan and
tecommends it to the Commission for presentation to the Budget and
Control Hoard and the apprepriace commictees of the General Assembly.

It was moved (Askins), seconded (Turner), and vored that the recommendation of
the Committee be adopted comcingent upon the approval of the Tuition Grants
Commission.

b. Authorizacion of Study of DMstance Education Keeds

At the request of che Office of Information Technology Policy and
Management of the Budget and Control 3oard, the Executive Committes of the
Commisslon has accepted responsibilicy for corducting a stody of distance
learning or distance education programs in Soucth Carelina.

The Executive Committee recommends & moratorium on the acqguisition of new
technological resources to support distance learming programs until the
study is completed. The Executive Coomittee recomcends the adoption of cthe
atatement attached as Exhibic A.

It wis moved (Askima), seconded (Turner), and voted that the recommendation of
the Committes be adopted.

Dr. Lemmon stated that the moratorice could create a hardship for Clecson
in chat Clemsan anticipates funding of a $945,000 proposal from the
Department cof Energy, to be anmovnced in Kovember. The proposal would




3 2,184

extend the state’s ITFS Fetwork into every county extenaion office, the
4=H Leadership Centers, and the Hesearch and Fducstion Cemters. Dr. Lannon
asked the Commission to grant Clemson an exemption to the moratorfum. Mr.
Sheehen stated that he would be pleased to discuss the macter with

DIr. Lennon.

¢. Consideration of Licensure of Phillips College to Award Degrees
in South Carolina

Dr. Askins stated that the Executive Committee recommends that the
Commission confer tesporary licenses to Rutledge Colleges in Charleston,
Celumbia, Greemville, and Sparcanburg under the cwnership aof Phillips
folleges, Inc., and thac the instftutions be limited te those associate
degree programa offered under the former ownership until reinstatemenc of
accreditation by the Association of Independent Colleges and Schools.

It was moved (Askins), seconded {Eimon), and voted that the recommendarion of
the Commitcee be adopted,

Consideration of Guidelines for Tri-Star Early Incervention Program

Plann 1n£ GCrants

Mr. Kimpson stated thac the Commission is making available $33,000 in FY
1989=%0 to fund a series of program planning grants to assist public
colleges and universicies in assessing needs and preparing proposals for
the Tri-5tar Program. The staff recomsends approval of the guidelines for
Program Planning Grants for the Tri-Star Program for FY 1989-90.

It was moved (Askins), seconded (Eicon), and woted that the recommendacion of
the ataff be adopted.

Report of Commictes on Business and Finance

¥r. Jones, chairman of the Committee on Business and Finance. reported on
the following =atters:

Conslderation of Recommendations Concerning 1990=-9] Appropristion
Reguests of the Public Colleges and Universities and the State Board

for Technical and Comprehensive Education. Om Aupnst 29 the Commiccee on
Business and Finance reviewed cthe 1990-%1 appropriation requescs of the
public colleges and universites and of the State Board for Technical and
Comprehensive Education (SETCE} for the purpose of making recommendations
for consideration by the full Commission. The Committee based its review
and recommendations for all institutions om requests computed through the
1990-%L appropriastion forsula. Careful attention was given to the cral
presentations made to the Commission on August 28 and 29 by the presidents
of the calleges and universities and the executive director of SRTCE.

For the first time last year, the Commission recomsended thac
rental/lease items in the higher educatiom budget be removed from the
formula and defined as a separate section im the higher education budget.
This shift in accounting would preserve formula Tunding for its intended
purpose: operational funds for the insticutions. Additionally, it would
not permit the large rental/lesse items in the formula to distort the
discribucion of funds among inasticutions, particularly threatening to
smaller institutions which do net have large rental/lease factors.




2,185

5

In keeping with the intent to phase-cut leases in the formula, the
Committee recosmends that omly those leases traditionally approved far
funding in Step L2 be included irn the formula for 1990-91, and that other
approved leases be requested as a separace item "below the line." The
Commictee further recommends thar any new approved leases or renewals of
existing leases (whather currestly included in Step 12 or not) be moved
"below the line”™ as chey occur.

It was moved (Jones), seconded (Callager)}, and voted that the recommendation
af the Committee be adopted.

The Citadel. The Committee recommends §14,611.663, including 5633,101 in
Unique Costa, It was soved (Jones), seconded (Love), and voted that the
recommendation of the Comaictes be adopted.

5. C., Scate. The Commictes recommends 322,124,027, including $630,000
Unique Costs traditionally appreved, and 5115,5%60 Addicional Unique Costa.
It was moved {Jomes), seconded (Tolbert), and woted that the recommendation
af the Commicttes be adepted.

Winthrop. The Comaictes recommends $22,423,525, including 53560,000 Unique
Coscs cradiclonally approved, and 568,270 Additional Unique Costs, and
$14,442 Approved Leases. It was moved (Jones). seconded (Kinomn), and
votad that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

College of Charleston. The Committee recommends $22,100,143, including
Unique Costs traditionally approved of $1,190,137 and $63,330 in Approved
Lezses. It was mowed {Jones), seconded (Turner), and woted that the
recommendation of the Coemittee be adopted.

Francis Marion. The Cosmittee recommends 313,873,168, including $277,625
traditionally approved Unigque Ceses. It was soved (Jemes), seconded
(Gallager), and voted that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

Landatr. The Committee recommends 59,520,719, iocluding $197,133 Unique
Costs and $68,717 Approved Leases. It was moved (Jones), seconded (Craig),
and voted that the recocmendacien of the Committee be adopted.

USC=Afiken. The Committee recosmends 3E,085,57B for Comtinuing Operatiocms.
It was moved (Jones), seconded (Freeman), and voted that the recommendation
of the Commictes be adopted.

U5C-Coastal. The Committee recommends 511,498,525, including $8,400 Approved
Leases. 1t wis moved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and voted that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

USE-SEartanlmtg, The Commitces recommends 510,352,221, including 519,440
Approved Leases. It was moved (Jones), seconded (Love), and voted that the
recommendation of the (ommicces be sdopted.

USC=Beaufort. The Cocmfittee recommends $1,759,0060 for Comtinuing
Operations. It was moved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and voted that the
recommendation of the Cosmittee be adopted.

USC=Lancaster. The Committee recocmends 52,550,710 for Contloming
OJperntions. It was soved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and voted that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.




5 2,186

T5C-Salkehatchie. The Committee recommends 51,785,301 for Comtinuing
Operations. It was moved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and wvored chact the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

USC-Sumter. The Committee recommends $3,532,223 for Continuing
Operations. It was soved (Jones), seconded (GCallager), and voted chat the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

USC-Cnfon. The Committee recocmends $899,783 for Concinuing Operations.
It was moved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and vored chat the recommendation
of the Commictee be adoptred.

USC-S5chool of Medicine. The Committee recommends $21,749,682, including
52,285,102 Unique Costs. It was moved (Jones), seconded {Gallager), and
voted that the recomzendation of the Committee be adopted.

UEC—Columbia. The Committee rvecommends 5135,355,327, including $1,810,976 Unigue
Cosem, 569,473 Addicional Unigque Ceacs, 51,087,863 Approved Leasss, $700,000 Small
Business Development Center, plus 3802,500 for the Koger Center. It was moved
(Jones), seconded (Gallager), and voced that the recommendation of the Committes
be adopted.

Clemson. The Committee recommends $86,212,336, dncluding $616,630 Unique Costs,
188,851 Addicional Unique Costs and 51,173,039 Approved Leases. [t was moved
{Jones), seconded {Gallager), and woted that the recommendation of the Committee
he adepted.

Medical University - Academic Divislon. The Commictee recommendn $86,366,232,
ineluding 5$2340,000 Addictional Umigue Cosc (Eesident Malpractice Imsurance) and
52,189,171 Approved Leases. MUSC requested funde to pay for resident malpractice
insurance. The Committee recocmends that 60% of the total request {$840,000)

be approved for unique cest funding to cover the residents while in practice.

It was moved (Jones), seconded (Gallager), and voted thac the recommendation of
the Committee be adopted.

Medical University — Medical Center. MUSC requested that is Cellege of Medicine
be funded acr 100% of formula for the reduced mumber of students currently funded.
The Commission agreed to hold MUSC harmless from the effects of the tequired
reduction in sedical scudents which will be completed in 1991. The Committes
recommends that, because of the Commission's prior commitment, the College of
Medicine be funded at L0OX for 1990-91, if che formula i1s less thanm fully funded.
The Committee recommends $20,095,997 for Contimuing Operations.

Medical University — Scatewide Programe (ANEC)}. The Committee recommends
$16,574,836, including 3300,000 Adéitional Unique Coses. It was moved (Jomes),
seconded (Gallager), and vored char the recommendatiom of the Committee be
adopted.

SBTCE - Instructionmal Progracs. The Committee recommends $120,263,8%F for
Continuing Operatfions. It was coved {Jones), seconded {Gallager}, and voted
that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

Report of Committes on Facilities

Mr. Brightharp, chairsan of the Coomfictee on Facilities, reported on the
following matters:

Pfroposed 331,:.[::- Lictlejohn ipartments = Clermsom UCoiversicy. The Clemscn
Universlty Board of Trusatees has suthorized the University Adsiniscration




2,187

¥Ii.

]

to dispose of bulldings and land that no longer represent sound

investments. In accord with this policy, the University is seeking
necessary approval to dispose of the property known as Littlejohm

Apartoents. While an MAI appraisal established a fair market value of
$530,000, the land is valued ar $435,354 with the remaining value in che
izprovements. The Committes recommends approval of the proposed sale with
allocation of the proceeds to the Johnstone renovation project. It was moved

{Brightharp), seconded (Lowe); and voted that the recommendation of the Committes
be adapted.

£.C, Energy Research and Development Center - Clesmson University. Clemaon

Universicy is requesting suthorization to lease 2,214 gquare feetr of space
for adminiscracive office and clerical use for the 5. C. Energy Research
and Development Center. Basic remnt for the first wear will be 517,712,
There will be an increase in rent of $.50 per square foot for the sacond
and third years of the five-year lease with the rate remaining ccnstant
thereafter. The Committes recoemends approval. It was moved (Brightharp},

seconded (Kinom), and wvoted that the recoemendation of cthe Committee be

adopted.

Performing Arts Center — Clemson Uniwversity. Clesson University is

requesring approval ro increase an escablished praject budger for 4 & E on

fts Performing Arcs Center project by 5700,000. The source of fundas is

éxcess debr gervice momies. Since ar engineer from the State Enginear's Qffice
advised that the requested increase i= not unreascomable at this point, and
further that the firal comtract amount is subject to final approval by that
0ffice, the Committee recommends the request be approved. It was moved
(Brightharp), seconded (Freemsn), and voted that the recommendation of

the Committee he adopted.

Proposed Acquisition T5C-Salkehatchie. USC-Salkehatchie proposes to
acquire the old Walterboro High 5chool caferceria for use as a permanent
library facility. The Western Carclina Higher Education Commission is
prepared to purchase the bulilding and land from the Colleton County School
District #2 for $20,000. The Committes recocmwnds approval of the proiect
as proposed providing title is passed to USC-5alkehatchie prior to
expenditure of removation Funds om the facility. It was moved (Brightharp),
seconded (Love), and voted thar che recomsendacion of the Committee be
adapted.

Report of the Joint Committes. Mr. Sheheen reported that the Joint Commitcee

of Commission members and insticutional presidents has agreed on the
program attached as Exhibit B. The Compittee has met in order toc prepare 2
more wigorous iniciactive for higher educacion funding this vear in terms of
a commitment. The Joint Committee agreed that the spproval of the full
Commission and the full Council of College Presidents 1s mecessary befere
the program cam be officially adopred. It was moved (Whitener}, seconded
{Freeman), and voted that the recommendation of the Committes be adopted.

Mr. Whitener commented cthat he has besn associated with higher education in
the state on 2 close level for the last 12 years, and cthere have been very
few years in which che institutions have had 1001 formula fumding. He noced
that there are certain aspects of the operation of a college or university
campus that suffer when funding {s not up to the base level. Mr. Whitener
stated that the purpose of the approach of the Committes iz to make che
strongest appeal to the General Assesbly this year for full fermula

funding.




VII.

VIII.

S

2,188

Dr. Lemnon stated that the colleges and universities need agressive support
in the legislature and the business comsunity. He added that higher
éducation is the greatest asset of the stare.

Proposed Acquisition of the Coastal Academy - Horry-Georgetown
Technical College. OUm July &, 1989 che Commission, following
excensive discussion, voted to disapprove the request for the propesed
acquigicion of the property.

The request was considered by the Budget and Control Beard on August 17.

The Budget and Control Board referred the satcer back to the Commission and
the State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education to see if an
dcceptable financial arrangement could be made to scquire the property,

The Commission's ckjection was not only based on finance; it was also
progracmatic in cermsa of duplication of programs. Horrv-Georgerawn had a
supplemental appraisal investigation conducted on the property. The Budget
and Control Board Property Appraiszal Office concluded that the new appraisal
was not useful or helpful in setrimg the marker walue of the property. The
Commission staff remains steadfast in opposition to acquisition of this
caspus, and remaing firm in the position reported at the July

Commission meeting that the sale price of the property should approximace

the land wvalue af $1,074,000. The staff recomeends that, should the Budger
and Control Board authorize the purchase, the College enter into a concrace,
through Borry County, for a binding offer of $1,074,000. Porther, this offer
shall remain open for 290 davs to let the seller test the market to seé if
they can get any berter offers. It was meved (Gallager) and seconded (Jomes)
that the recommendacion of the staff be adopted.

Hr. Sheheen stated that there will be a hearing on the matter at the Budgat
and Control Board on September 12 and imwited all the Commission meshers
to attend if possible.

Report of the Commissiomer. Mr. Sheheen noted that the budget hearing for
higher educacion will be on Monday, September L1, beginning with a panel
discussion at 8:55 a.m., follewed by presenmtation of the budget request
adopred by the Commission. He urged Cosmission members to atcend.

The meeting was adjourned ar 1:00 p.=.
Respectfolly submiteed,

Jader K. Stewarc
Recording Secretary




